

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF
CALIFORNIA, MARYLAND, AND WASHINGTON IN
SUPPORT OF ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, ET AL.**

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the
State of California
RICHARD M. FRANK
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Legal Affairs
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor
TAYLOR S. CAREY*
Special Assistant Attorney General
1300 I Street
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-7562
Fax: (916) 322-0206

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6300

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General of Washington
1125 Washington Street
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. California’s Compassionate Use Act Was Enacted in Exercise of California’s Historic Police Powers, in Response to an Identified Need, and in Furtherance of a Constitutionally Permissible Purpose.....	1
B. Congress Did Not Intend the CSA to Be Used to Preclude Wholly Local, Medicinal Usage of Marijuana Subject to State-regulated Medical Supervision	4
C. To Construe the CSA as Precluding Even State-regulated Possession of Marijuana for Medicinal Purposes Would Render the Statute Unconstitutional as Applied under the Tenth Amendment, Especially in View of the Lack of Congressional Findings Regarding Such Usage	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	3
Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	6
Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon, 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	7
Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dil- lingham Constr., N.A., Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	5
Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2
Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	4
Fry v. United States, 421 U.S. 542 (1975).....	6
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7
Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Lab. Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	6
Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc., 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	10
Hoffman v. Cargill, 142 F.Supp.2d 1117 (D. Me. 2001).....	10
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	5, 6
Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts, 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	7
New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	3
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	5
United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	7
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	7
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	3
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C. § 801.....	1, 8, 9
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 903.....	5
 STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Compassionate Use Act of 1996	
Cal. Health & Safety Code (Proposition 215)	
§ 11362.5.....	1, 2, 9
§ 11362.5(b)(2).....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Tenth Amendment	6, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
116 Cong. Rec. 977-78	
(Comments of Sen. Dodd, Jan. 23, 1970)	4
1998 Alaska Statutes	
title 17, Chapter 37, § 17.37.010 et seq.....	2
Arizona, Proposition 200	
November 5, 1996, title 13, chapter 13	
A.R.S. § 13-3412.01	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CDC Media Relations:	
HHS News, Oct. 7, 1998.....	2
Colorado, Amendment 20	
November 7, 2000	
Co. Const. Art. 18, § 14.....	3
Hawaii, Senate Bill 862	
June 14, 2000,	
Took effect December 28, 2000	
HI Statutes, D. 1, T. 19	
Ch. 329, Pt. IX, §§ 329-121 et seq.....	3
http://caag.state.ca.us/bne/content/camp1.htm	9
http://caag.state.ca.us/newsalerts/2004/04-103.htm	9
Louisiana, LSA-R.S. 40:1021, 40:1034.....	3
Maine, Question 2	
November 2, 1999	
ME ST T. 15 § 5821-A.....	3
Marijuana and Medicine: Assessing the Science Base	
National Academy Press 1999	2
Maryland, MD Code	
Criminal Law, § 5-601	3
Nevada, Question 9	
November 7, 2000,	
NV Statutes, T. 40, Ch. 453A	
§§ 453A.010-453A.170.....	3
Oregon, Measure 67, November 3, 1998	
Took effect on December 3, 1998	
OR ST T. 37, Ch. 475	
Prec. 475.300 et seq.....	3
Physicians Desk Reference 55th ed. 2001.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Vermont, Senate Bill 76	
May 26, 2004.....	3
Washington, Measure 692	
November 3, 1998	
WA ST 69.51A.005.....	3
